

Communication & Information Technology Regulatory Authority (CITRA)

April 19, 2022

Resolution No. (67) of 2022

Regarding the Data Hub and Transmission Circuits' Tariff

The Chairman of the Board of Directors,

Having reviewed:

- Law No. 37 of 2014 concerning the establishment of the Communication and Information Technology Regulatory Authority, as amended by Law No. 98 of 2015.
- Decree No. 312 of 2018 concerning forming the Board of Directors of the Communication and Information Technology Regulatory Authority.
- Council of Ministers' Resolution No. 993 of 2015, dated 13/07/2015, on issuing the Executive Regulation of Law No. 37 of 2014 indicated above.
- The Minister of Communications' relevant Resolution No. (349/2014) regarding the transmission circuits' tariff.
- The approval of the Board of Directors of the Communication and Information Technology Regulatory Authority at its Meeting No. 11/2021 on 29/06/2021 regarding the Data Hub and transmission circuits' tariff.
- And in accordance with what is dictated by the public interest.

Decided:

(Article 1)

The tariff of transmission circuits in the State of Kuwait, issued by Ministerial Resolution No. 349/2014, shall be reduced to be as indicated below:

Circuit Capacity	STM1	STM4	STM16	STM64 (10G)	100G
New Rental Value	50	150	450	1,350	5,400



info@citra.gov.kw



(Article 2)

The Data Hub tariff in the State of Kuwait shall be as shown below:

	Monthly Tariff (K.D)	One-time paid Tariff	
Cabin hosting	300	500	
Saving electricity	Inclusive	Inclusive	
Basic (3kVA)	150	300	
Additional (5kVA)			
Linking a data transfer or content			
company with a content company			
located in the center			
10G			
100G	60	300	
	240	500	
Linking a content company with			
international cables outside the data			
center			
10G	200	500	
100G	800	750	
Linking a data transfer company			
with international cables outside the			
data center			
STM1	50	500	
STM4	100	500	
2.5G	200	750	
10G	400	1,000	
100G	1,600	2,000	
Linking a data transfer company			
with a data transfer company within			
the center			
10G	200	1,000	
100G	800	2,000	
Linking a data transfer or content			
company with local Internet	Interconnection tariff for international circuits shall be applied		
Companies		- -	



(Article 3)

Data Hub tariff stated in Article (2) of this resolution shall be applied to the devices hosted in the Data Center of the Authority or a data center approved by the Authority.

(Article 4)

The concerned authorities, each within its competence, shall implement this decision, and shall revoke all that contravenes it, and it shall be effective from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Communication and Information Technology Regulatory Authority (CITRA)

Eng. Salem Mutheeb Al-uthaiynah

